and, for that purpose, he or she may require the filing of a new 13 

application or the submission of any proof that the assessor deems necessary to determine the right 14 

of the claimant to continuance of the exemption. 15 

(5) “Assessment cap” means the sum of one hundred forty-two thousand dollars ($142,000) 16 

as the sum may be adjusted from time to time as provided in this section. At any times that the tax 17 

assessor updates the assessments for real property in the town, the tax assessor shall adjust the 18 

assessment cap by the percentage increase or decrease between the median residential property 19